Ilrstributed, to their disadvantage, in three buildings other than the College proper, 
and are compelled to pursue their tasks under conditions as adverse as can be con-
crtved of and yet at great expense, the leases of these additional classrooms requir-
ing the payment of not less than twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($26,500) 
per annum. This inadequacy, and the danger attendant upon the use of the anti 
,tuated and insufficient College building, have been fully appreciated, the Legisla-
ttrre, with the approval of the Municipality, having, in 1895, passed an act, chapter

[...]

The Trustees have caused specifications to be prepared, based upon these plan:, 
upon which an estimate has been made by the architect, after thorough investigation, 
and the total expenditure, irrespective of grading, which cannot be estimated at 
present, will be about two million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,150,000), 
including the outlay for a gymnasium building. The main building will accommo-
date about fifteen hundred pupils, and the sub-freshmen building a like number, a 
capacity which will probably enable the Board of Trustees to respond to the in-
creased demands which will undoubtedly be made upon it, since the College, in its

[...]

especially since the statute referred to provides that when the college shall have 
been completed the present structure shall be sold and its proceeds go to the Sink-
ing Fund. 

The estimated value of the land upon which the present college is located i6 
about seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). 

We respectfully petition, pursuant to a resolution unanimously adopted by this 
Board at a special meeting called for the purpose of considering this question on 
April 16, 1902, for an appropriation of two million one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($2,150,000) of Corporate Stock, said sum to be applied on account of the 
contract or contracts to be entered into by the Board of Trustees of the College in 
connection with the erection of the college buildings, that your Honorable Body 
appropriate said amount.

[...]

EDWARD LAUTERBACH, Chairman Board of Trustees. 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 

NEW YORK, April 17, 1902. 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
nient, the sum of two million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,150,000) be  

and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock to be is 
sued by the Comptroller, pursuant to chapter 168 of the Laws of 1895, application for 
the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied on account of the contract